the historical cost convention for measurement, except for

investment properties and derivative financial instruments, which

are recognised at fair value.

Changes in the accounting policies
Schiphol Group has elected to implement a change in accounting

policies for the classification of movements in investments in

deposits with an original maturity exceeding three months within

the consolidated statement of cash flow. These investments are

reported under trade and other receivables and movements were

previously reported under cash flows from operating activities in

movements in working capital in the consolidated statement of

cash flow. However, given the purpose of these investments

(which is to finance capital expenditure in the short term)

reporting of the cash movements as part of cash flow from

investing activities provides more relevant information. The

comparative figures have been adjusted for this reclassification.

(in thousands of euros)

2017

Adjusted
Previously
reported ∆

Cash flow from

operating activities

Result for the year 285,540 285,540 -

Operating result 358,661 358,661 -

Operating result after

adjustments 564,550 564,550 -

Movements in working

capital -9,400 -199,400 190,000

Cash flow from

operations 555,150 365,150 190,000

Paid income tax, interest

and dividends received -98,038 -98,038 -

Cash flow from

operating activities 457,112 267,112 190,000

Investments in deposits -290,000 - -290,000

Proceeds from deposits 100,000 - 100,000

Repayment on other

loans 2,422 2,422 -

Other cash flows from

investing activities -294,384 -294,384 -

Cash flow from

investing activities -481,962 -291,962 -190,000

Free cash flow -24,850 -24,850 -

Cash flow from financing

activities -55,333 -55,333 -

Net cash flow -80,183 -80,183 -

Opening balance of cash

and cash equivalents 250,767 250,767 -

Net cash flow -80,183 -80,183 -

Exchange and translation

differences -214 -214 -

Closing balance of cash

and cash equivalents 170,370 170,370 -

Royal Schiphol Group
2018 Annual Report

166

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

New and amended standards that are mandatory
with effect from 2018
Schiphol Group applies two new standards with effect from

1 January 2018: IFRS 9, Financial Instruments and IFRS 15,